COST BENEFIT ANALYSIS RESULTS (P90)

ITEM 4% 7% 10%

PROJECT BENEFITS

Cost savings $36.6m $31.6m $27.6m

Communications staff productivity $25.1m $19.9m $15.9m

Duress alarm $39.5m $31.2m $24.9m

Operational staff productivity $127.6m $100.9m $80.6m

Reduction in lost radios $3.5m $2.8m $2.2m

Total benefits $232.3m $186.4m $151.3m

PROJECT COSTS

Capital costs $346.4m $307.6m $274.2m

Operating costs $130.8m $103.7m $83.0m

Total costs $477.2m $411.3m $357.2m

Net present value - $244.9m - $224.9m - $206.0m

Benefit cost ratio 0.49 0.45 0.42

With a discount rate of seven per cent applied, the results for the central case is a net present value of
negative $224.9 million, and a benefit cost ratio of 0.45, highlighting the economic costs outweigh the
measured economic benefits.

8 Sensitivity analysis

The headline results have been tested for variation in the underlying cost benefit analysis assumptions, with

changes to capital costs and productivity improvements to QPS leading to the largest deviations in project

results (Table 3).

PUBLIC SAFETY REGIONAL RADIO COMMUNICATIONS PROJECT

PAGE 8

Table 3 Sensitivity analysis

SENSITIVITY BENEFIT COST RATIO

MAIN CASE 0.45

Discount rate: 4% 0.49

Discount rate: 10% 0.42

Capital costs: +20% 0.39

Capital costs: -20%  0.53

Capital costs: P50 0.46

Productivity improvement (QPS): +50% 0.54

Productivity improvement (QPS): -50% 0.36

Evaluation period: + 2 years 0.51

Evaluation period: 15 years total 0.66

A number of other sensitivities were also conducted upon results including: changes in operating costs,

communications improvement, productivity improvement in other PSAs (QAS and QFES) and avoided cost

savings. None were found to have significant impact upon results.